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Safety Symbols
To prevent the risk of personal injury or loss related to equipment malfunction, Anritsu Corporation uses the following
safety symbols to indicate safety-related information.  Ensure that you clearly understand the meanings of the
symbols BEFORE using the equipment.  Some or all of the following symbols may be used on all Anritsu
equipment.  In addition, there may be other labels attached to products that are not shown in the diagrams in this
manual.

Symbols used in manual
This indicates a very dangerous procedure that could result in serious injury or
death if not performed properly.

This indicates a hazardous procedure that could result in serious injury or death if
not performed properly.

This indicates a hazardous procedure or danger that could result in light-to-severe
injury, or loss related to equipment malfunction, if proper precautions are not taken.

Safety Symbols Used on Equipment and in Manual
The following safety symbols are used inside or on the equipment near operation locations to provide information
about safety items and operation precautions.  Ensure that you clearly understand the meanings of the symbols
and take the necessary precautions BEFORE using the equipment.

This indicates a prohibited operation.  The prohibited operation is indicated
symbolically in or near the barred circle.

This indicates an obligatory safety precaution.  The obligatory operation is
indicated symbolically in or near the circle.

This indicates a warning or caution.  The contents are indicated symbolically in or
near the triangle.

This indicates a note.  The contents are described in the box.

These indicate that the marked part should be recycled.

MS9710B
Optical Spectrum Analyzer  Remote Control
Operation Manual

9 May 1997 (First Edition)
9 July 2007 (Fifth Edition)

Copyright © 1997-2007, ANRITSU CORPORATION.
All rights reserved.  No part of this manual may be reproduced without the prior written permission of the
publisher.
The contents of this manual may be changed without prior notice.
Printed in Japan
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Notes On Export Management
This product and its manuals may require an Export License/Approval by
the Government of the product's country of origin for re-export from your
country.
Before re-exporting the product or manuals, please contact us to confirm
whether they are export-controlled items or not.
When you dispose of export-controlled items, the products/manuals need to
be broken/shredded so as not to be unlawfully used for military purpose.
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Section 7 Common Commands

7-10

∗OPT? Option Identification Query
(Reports an installed option list)

� Format

∗OPT?

� Application example
30 WRITE @103 “∗OPT?”

40 READ @103:OPTI$! Stores information about installed options.

� Explanation
States of installed options are returned using 1 or 0.

Option type Option state

OPT01 

OPT02

OPT03
  

OPT04   

OPT05

OPT06 

OPT07

OPT08   

OPT09

OPT10 

OPT11

OPT12   

OPT13

OPT14 

OPT15

OPT16

Not used

White light source option 

Reference light source plus 

SLD option

 SLD

 Reference light option

Not used

Not used

Not used

Not used

Not used

Not used

Not used

Not used

Not used

Not used

Not used

“1”

0, Not installed; 1, Installed

0, Not installed; 1, Installed

0, Not installed; 1, Installed

0, Not installed; 1, Installed

“0”

“1”

“0”

“0”

“0”

“0”

“0”

“0”

“0”

“1”

“1”

� Response message
A response message which consists of the above three fields separated by com-

mas is sent as <ARBITRARY ASCII RESPONSE DATA>.

<OPT01 option state><OPT02 option state><OPT03 option state>

<OPT04 option state><OPT05 option state><OPT06 option state>

<OPT07 option state><OPT08 option state><OPT09 option state>

<OPT10 option state><OPT11 option state><OPT12 option state>

<OPT13 option state><OPT14 option state><OPT15 option state>

<OPT16 option state>

∗OPT
Query
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A.4 Device Errors (300 to 499)

300

301

302

303

304

305

306

320

321

322

323

324

400

401

402

403

404

405

406

407

408

to

419

420

421

No.

ESE-DDE

ESE-DDE

ESE-DDE

ESE-DDE

ESE-DDE

ESE-DDE

ESE-DDE

ESE-DDE

ESE-DDE

ESE-DDE

ESE-DDE

ESE-DDE

ESE-CME

ESE-CME

ESE-CME

ESE-CME

 ESE-CME

ESE-CME

ESE-CME

—

—

Status

— Errors related to FD —

FD Does Not Exist

FD Format Error

Can’t Find File

FD Memory Full

FD Write Protected

File Incomplete

Data File Full

— Errors related to printer —

No paper

Printer Cover Release

Printer Error

Printer Error

Printer Error

— Errors related to GPIB/RS-232C

Reserved

Command Error

Command Error

Command Error

Command Error

Command Error

Command Error

Command Error

No used

TLS Interface Error

TLS Not Respond

Error message

An FD has not been set.

The FD format is invalid.

The specified file does not exist on the FD.

Too many memory for the FD.

The FD is write-protected.

Files on the FD are incomplete.

Too many files for the FD.

Out-of-paper detection.

Printer cover unlocked.

Printer not connected or incorrect 

printer type.

Printer head temperature anomaly.

Built-in printer hardware error.

An undefined header has been received.

The integer part of the numeric data is 

invalid.

The real part of the numeric data is 

invalid, or invalid 

The integer part of the numeric data is 

invalid, or invalid exponent-type data 

has been input.

The suffix part (unit) is invalid.

The number of arguments does not 

follow command syntax.

A ∗PCB command was received but 

there is no controller function for this 

command.

Abnormality in connecting with TLS.

No response from TLS.

Output condition

A.4 Device Errors (300-499)
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